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ITV News Index

METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 2,059 British adults online between 20th and 22nd February 2015. Data were weighted to be representative of
all GB adults aged 18+. ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press

release unless otherwise agreed.

To commission a voting intention poll or a public opinion survey please contact Andrew Hawkins: andrew.hawkins@comres.co.uk

To register for Pollwatch, a monthly newsletter update on the polls, please email: pollwatch@comres.co.uk



Q.1 Which party do you trust most to....

Control immigration

Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
UKIP

Conservatives

Labour

Liberal Democrats

Don't know

ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
739 413 325 61 89 118 146 142 183 163 188 194 194 62 315
36% 41% 31% 25% 26% 34% 40% 47% 41% 30% 33% 43% 40% 21% 37%
398 213 185 55 65 43 58 52 123 135 111 68 83 55 152
19% 21% 18% 23% 19% 13% 16% 17% 27% 25% 19% 15% 17% 19% 18%
290 151 139 38 54 55 49 45 49 74 80 76 60 50 127
14% 15% 13% 16% 16% 16% 13% 15% 1% 14% 14% 17% 12% 17% 15%
83 32 51 10 23 21 12 5 12 27 19 17 19 14 42
4% 3% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5%
550 200 350 80 116 110 101 62 82 150 173 93 133 110 226
27% 20% 33% 33% 33% 32% 28% 20% 18% 27% 30% 21% 27% 38% 26%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.1 Which party do you trust most to....
Control immigration
Base: All respondents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
UKIP 739 645 55 33 99 58 60 68 39 90 63 104 69 377 304 73 361 26 39 88 163 46
36% 36% 30% 41% 44% 32% 33% 47% 37% 44% 23% 36% 37% 33% 34% 30% 40% 36% 32% 45% 40% 42%
Conservatives 398 356 30 9 40 39 50 27 12 30 50 70 40 207 166 40 191 5 24 36 113 14
19% 20% 16% 11% 18% 21% 27% 19% 12% 15% 19% 24%  22% 18% 18% 16% 21% 7% 20% 18% 27% 12%
Labour 290 237 40 18 37 22 23 13 13 27 53 27 16 178 153 25 112 9 15 27 48 14
14% 13% 21%  22% 16% 12% 12% 9% 13% 13% 20% 9% 9% 15% 17% 10% 12% 12% 13% 14% 12% 13%
Liberal Democrats 83 70 6 3 4 5 10 2 7 7 20 12 6 56 40 16 27 3 4 4 12 4
4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 7% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Don't know 550 464 54 20 46 60 42 34 32 52 82 75 53 336 243 93 214 28 38 40 77 32

27% 26% 29% 24% 20% 32% 23% 23% 31% 25% 31% 26% 29% 29% 27% 38% 24% 39% 32% 21% 19% 29%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
Summary Table
Base: All respondents

Aspects
Culture and
Britain's society in My ability to My local

economy Britain find a job Me personally community The NHS British sport

Unweighted base 2059 2059 2059 2059 2059 2059 2059

Weighted base 2059 2059 2059 2059 2059 2059 2059

Good 733 780 155 347 399 534 811
36% 38% 8% 17% 19% 26% 39%

No impact 159 167 898 1043 698 139 549
8% 8% 44% 51% 34% 7% 27%

Bad 829 857 728 487 706 1139 286
40% 42% 35% 24% 34% 55% 14%

Don't know 339 255 278 181 256 247 413
16% 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 20%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
Britain's economy
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
Good 733 388 345 96 144 132 117 96 149 265 222 123 122 126 318
36% 38% 33% 39% 41% 38% 32% 31% 33% 48% 39% 28% 25% 43% 37%
No impact 159 92 67 37 30 19 29 18 25 32 50 32 45 27 65
8% 9% 6% 15% 9% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8%
Bad 829 409 420 55 115 136 170 138 216 185 192 225 227 96 338
40% 41% 40% 23% 33% 39% 46% 45% 48% 34% 34% 50% 46% 33% 39%
Don't know 339 121 218 57 58 60 51 54 59 68 107 68 95 41 142
16% 12% 21% 23% 17% 17% 14% 18% 13% 12% 19% 15% 20% 14% 16%
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ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

ITV News Index Survey

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?

Britain's economy
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
Good 733 616 71 22 67 55 55 48 46 68 131 101 70 444 362 83 288 14 48 40 161 24
36% 35% 38% 27% 30% 30% 30% 33% 44% 33% 49% 35% 38% 39% 40% 33% 32% 20% 40% 21% 39% 22%
No impact 159 138 14 11 20 19 8 11 6 15 16 33 6 91 74 18 67 13 14 10 24 6
8% 8% 8% 13% 9%  10% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 1% 3% 8% 8% 7% 7% 18% 12% 5% 6% 6%
Bad 829 714 78 35 109 76 83 69 37 86 68 112 75 434 335 99 395 26 33 110 176 51
40% 40% 42%  43% 48% 41% 45% 48% 36% 42% 25% 39% 41% 38% 37% 40% 44% 36% 28% 56% 43% 46%
Don't know 339 303 22 14 31 35 39 16 14 38 53 43 34 183 136 47 155 18 24 34 51 28
16% 17% 12% 17% 14% 19% 21% 11% 14% 18% 20% 15% 18% 16% 15% 19% 17% 25% 20% 18% 12% 26%

Prepared by ComRes

COMRES




ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
Culture and society in Britain

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
Good 780 373 408 104 156 145 134 104 137 252 229 153 146 139 353
38% 37% 39% 42% 45% 42% 37% 34% 31% 46% 40% 34% 30% 48% 41%
No impact 167 102 65 43 29 22 26 23 24 27 40 50 50 20 74
8% 10% 6% 18% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7% 1% 10% 7% 9%
Bad 857 449 408 53 107 127 175 154 241 214 206 215 222 91 333
42% 44% 39% 22% 31% 37% 48% 50% 54% 39% 36% 48% 45% 31% 39%
Don't know 255 86 169 45 55 52 32 26 45 57 97 30 71 41 101
12% 9% 16% 18% 16% 15% 9% 8% 10% 10% 17% 7% 14% 14% 12%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
Culture and society in Britain
Base: All respondents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
Good 780 660 83 30 72 68 52 55 37 77 128 99 80 492 394 98 288 17 47 46 151 27
38% 37% 45% 37% 32% 37% 28% 38% 36% 37% 48% 34% 43% 43% 43% 40% 32% 24% 39% 24% 37% 25%
No impact 167 142 17 8 13 16 12 8 8 15 22 36 11 94 83 11 73 11 16 15 20 11
8% 8% 9%  10% 6% 9% 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 12% 6% 8% 9% 5% 8% 15% 14% 8% 5% 10%
Bad 857 746 63 36 115 76 91 70 48 84 78 126 70 424 330 95 432 27 42 106 208 50
42% 42% 34% 44% 51% 41% 49% 48% 46% 41% 29% 44% 38% 37% 36% 38% 48% 38% 35% 54% 50% 46%
Don't know 255 223 22 8 26 25 30 12 11 30 40 28 24 142 100 43 113 16 15 29 34 20
12% 13% 12% 9% 12% 13% 16% 8% 1% 14% 15% 10% 13% 12% 1% 17% 12% 22% 12% 15% 8% 18%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
My ability to find a job
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
Good 155 82 73 44 43 31 22 4 10 55 37 34 30 45 83
8% 8% 7% 18% 12% 9% 6% 1% 2% 10% 6% 8% 6% 15% 10%
No impact 898 409 489 86 92 129 150 167 274 277 266 164 192 119 300
44% 40% 47% 35% 26% 37% 41% 55% 61% 50% 47% 36% 39% 41% 35%
Bad 728 404 324 81 147 141 161 95 103 163 182 199 184 83 384
35% 40% 31% 33% 42% 41% 44% 31% 23% 30% 32% 44% 38% 28% 45%
Don't know 278 114 164 33 65 44 34 40 62 56 86 52 83 44 95
13% 11% 16% 13% 19% 13% 9% 13% 14% 10% 15% 12% 17% 15% 1%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
My ability to find a job
Base: All respondents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
Good 155 127 22 1 10 13 10 14 6 13 41 17 7 128 114 14 27 4 11 4 7 2
8% 7% 12% 1% 5% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 15% 6% 4% 1% 13% 6% 3% 5% 9% 2% 2% 1%
No impact 898 751 96 41 98 93 56 55 51 101 72 131 104 419 317 102 479 21 47 107 263 41
44% 42% 52% 50% 43% 50% 30% 38% 50% 49% 27% 45% 56% 36% 35% 41% 53% 30% 40% 55% 64% 37%
Bad 728 641 55 31 91 51 86 61 33 76 96 103 47 467 371 96 261 32 49 51 87 44

35% 36% 29% 37% 40% 28% 46% 42% 32% 37% 36% 36% 26% 41% 41% 39% 29% 45% 41% 26% 21% 40%

Don't know 278 252 13 9 27 29 34 15 13 16 59 37 26 139 105 35 138 14 13 33 56 23
13% 14% 7% 11% 12% 15% 18% 10% 12% 8% 22% 13% 14% 12% 12% 14% 15% 20% 1% 17% 14% 21%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
Me personally
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
Good 347 175 172 76 75 74 41 28 54 136 106 53 53 77 158
17% 17% 16% 31% 22% 21% 11% 9% 12% 25% 19% 12% 11% 27% 18%
No impact 1043 485 558 90 143 138 199 182 292 272 278 225 268 119 392
51% 48% 53% 37% 41% 40% 54% 59% 65% 49% 49% 50% 55% 41% 45%
Bad 487 291 197 42 80 95 106 78 86 108 131 139 110 63 228
24% 29% 19% 17% 23% 28% 29% 26% 19% 20% 23% 31% 22% 22% 26%
Don't know 181 58 123 37 49 39 21 18 16 35 56 31 59 32 84
9% 6% 12% 15% 14% 11% 6% 6% 4% 6% 10% 7% 12% 11% 10%
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ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

ITV News Index Survey

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?

Me personally
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
Good 347 301 34 10 25 28 26 25 12 34 86 42 25 235 191 44 112 7 32 11 53 9
17% 17% 18% 12% 11% 15% 14% 18% 12% 16% 32% 15% 14% 20% 21% 18% 12% 10% 27% 6% 13% 8%
No impact 1043 874 104 51 116 98 81 65 66 105 87 159 111 511 394 117 532 34 56 130 261 51
51% 49% 56% 62% 51% 53% 44% 45% 64% 51% 32% 55% 60% 44% 43% 47%  59% 49% 47% 66% 63% 47%
Bad 487 430 40 11 67 41 56 45 17 49 62 64 35 291 242 49 196 17 21 38 89 31
24% 24% 22% 13% 30% 22% 30% 31% 16% 24% 23% 22% 19% 25% 27% 20% 22% 24% 18% 19% 21% 29%
Don't know 181 165 8 11 18 18 22 9 8 18 33 23 13 116 79 37 65 12 10 17 9 18
9% 9% 4% 13% 8% 10% 12% 6% 8% 9% 13% 8% 7% 10% 9% 15% 7% 17% 9% 8% 2% 16%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
My local community
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
Good 399 182 217 65 84 79 63 44 64 137 115 73 74 71 192
19% 18% 21% 27% 24% 23% 17% 14% 14% 25% 20% 16% 15% 24% 22%
No impact 698 344 354 75 74 101 126 115 206 202 186 148 162 89 242
34% 34% 34% 31% 21% 29% 34% 38% 46% 37% 33% 33% 33% 30% 28%
Bad 706 387 319 56 124 122 144 118 143 153 178 193 182 84 328
34% 38% 30% 23% 36% 35% 39% 38% 32% 28% 31% 43% 37% 29% 38%
Don't know 256 96 160 48 64 44 35 29 36 59 92 35 70 47 100
12% 9% 15% 20% 19% 13% 9% 9% 8% 11% 16% 8% 14% 16% 12%
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ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

ITV News Index Survey

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?

My local community
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
Good 399 339 40 9 31 34 31 32 20 30 98 39 35 263 213 50 136 8 33 22 66 7
19% 19% 22% 11% 14% 18% 17% 22% 20% 14% 37% 13% 19% 23% 24% 20% 15% 1% 28% 11% 16% 6%
No impact 698 573 75 37 72 59 45 55 49 70 43 104 89 331 252 79 367 24 38 76 188 40
34% 32% 41% 45% 32% 32% 24% 38% 48% 34% 16% 36% 48% 29% 28% 32% 40% 34% 32% 39% 46% 37%
Bad 706 626 55 26 88 63 75 50 26 83 86 114 41 412 331 81 294 24 34 79 118 39
34% 35% 29% 31% 39% 34% 41% 35% 25% 40% 32% 39% 22% 36% 37% 33% 32% 34% 28% 41% 29% 36%
Don't know 256 233 15 11 35 30 34 7 8 23 40 32 20 147 109 38 109 15 15 17 39 23
12% 13% 8% 13% 16% 16% 18% 5% 7% 11% 15% 1% 1% 13% 12% 15% 12% 21% 13% 9% 9% 21%
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ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
The NHS

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
Good 534 283 251 65 80 68 86 81 154 190 142 101 101 91 197
26% 28% 24% 27% 23% 20% 23% 27% 34% 35% 25% 22% 21% 31% 23%
No impact 139 85 54 32 30 26 23 6 22 39 40 24 37 18 69
7% 8% 5% 13% 9% 7% 6% 2% 5% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8%
Bad 1139 550 589 101 175 202 231 186 244 275 305 282 277 141 491
55% 55% 56% 41% 50% 58% 63% 61% 54% 50% 53% 63% 57% 49% 57%
Don't know 247 91 156 46 62 51 27 32 29 47 84 42 75 40 106
12% 9% 15% 19% 18% 15% 7% 11% 6% 8% 15% 9% 15% 14% 12%
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ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

ITV News Index Survey

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?

The NHS
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
Good 534 461 46 17 41 47 50 28 27 56 73 77 70 288 227 61 245 9 30 47 145 14
26% 26% 25% 21% 18% 25% 27% 19% 26% 27% 27% 27% 38% 25% 25% 25% 27% 13% 25% 24% 35% 13%
No impact 139 116 17 5 11 12 7 11 7 10 24 25 12 87 68 19 52 11 13 7 18 4
7% 7% 9% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 16% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Bad 1139 987 103 51 147 96 103 92 49 119 128 160 89 632 501 131 507 35 59 124 218 71
55% 56% 55% 62% 65% 52% 56% 64% 48%  58% 48% 56%  48%  55% 55% 53%  56% 50% 49% 64% 53% 65%
Don't know 247 207 20 9 28 30 25 13 20 21 42 25 13 146 110 36 102 15 18 17 31 21
12% 12% 11% 11% 12% 16% 14% 9% 20% 10% 16% 9% 7% 13% 12% 15% 1% 22% 15% 9% 8% 19%

Prepared by ComRes

COMRES




ITV News Index Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?
British sport
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB CA Cc2 DE Public vate
Unweighted base 2059 1040 1019 180 268 371 402 340 498 601 618 310 530 226 674
Weighted base 2059 1009 1050 245 347 347 367 306 448 550 571 449 489 291 862
Good 811 406 405 97 150 133 123 121 188 271 226 167 147 131 346
39% 40% 39% 40% 43% 38% 33% 39% 42% 49% 40% 37% 30% 45% 40%
No impact 549 263 286 65 67 96 124 92 105 137 152 142 118 61 238
27% 26% 27% 27% 19% 28% 34% 30% 23% 25% 27% 32% 24% 21% 28%
Bad 286 199 87 24 48 50 61 37 66 60 62 79 85 42 122
14% 20% 8% 10% 14% 15% 17% 12% 15% 1% 1% 18% 17% 15% 14%
Don't know 413 141 272 59 82 68 59 56 89 83 131 61 139 56 156
20% 14% 26% 24% 24% 20% 16% 18% 20% 15% 23% 14% 28% 19% 18%
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ONLINE Fieldwork: 20th-22nd February 2015

ITV News Index Survey

Q.4 Overall, would you say that immigration is good or bad, or does it have no impact on each of the following?

British sport
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Region Which of the following best describes your current working status?
Not Retired
York- Work- Work- NET: Not  working ona  Retired
shire & West East NET: ing ing Not  working and not state with a
Scot- North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South  Work-  full part  work- seeking seeking pension private House
Total England land East West erside lands lands Wales ern London East West ing time time ing work work only  pension person
Unweighted base 2059 1772 183 88 242 190 198 137 104 194 213 309 201 900 575 325 1159 113 171 195 526 154
Weighted base 2059 1771 185 82 226 185 185 144 103 206 268 288 185 1153 906 247 906 70 120 195 412 109
Good 811 702 71 35 77 62 86 55 38 74 122 120 72 477 381 96 334 15 47 67 182 23
39% 40% 38% 43% 34% 33% 47% 38% 37% 36% 45% 42% 39% 41% 42% 39% 37% 22% 39% 34% 44% 21%
No impact 549 467 49 18 69 50 35 49 33 64 48 82 51 299 237 63 249 23 37 44 107 38
27% 26% 27% 22% 31% 27% 19% 34% 32% 31% 18% 28% 28% 26% 26% 25% 28% 33% 31% 22% 26% 35%
Bad 286 239 35 13 40 24 21 21 12 24 33 41 22 164 144 21 122 12 12 34 50 14
14% 14% 19% 16% 18% 13% 11% 14% 11% 12% 12% 14% 12% 14%  16% 8% 13% 17% 10% 17% 12% 13%
Don't know 413 362 30 15 41 49 42 19 21 44 65 46 40 212 145 67 201 20 23 51 74 33
20% 20% 16% 19% 18% 27% 23% 13% 20% 22% 24% 16% 22% 18% 16% 27% 22% 28% 20% 26% 18% 30%
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